

13-

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IN RE FHFA COORDINATED SECURITIES LITIGATION

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS RELATING TO DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF NEW YORK NOS. 11 CIV. 5201, 11 CIV. 6188, 11 CIV. 6189, 11 CIV. 6190,
11 CIV. 6192, 11 CIV. 6193, 11 CIV. 6195, 11 CIV. 6196, 11 CIV. 6198, 11 CIV. 6200,
11 CIV. 6201, 11 CIV. 6202, 11 CIV. 6203, 11 CIV. 6739, 11 CIV. 7010
(HONORABLE DENISE L. COTE)

JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

*Attorneys for Petitioners UBS
Americas Inc., UBS Real Estate
Securities Inc., UBS Securities LLC,
Mortgage Asset Securitization
Transactions, Inc., David Martin,
Per Dyrvik, Hugh Corcoran and
Peter Slagowitz*

*Attorneys for Petitioners JPMorgan Chase
& Co., JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., J.P.
Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Corporation,
J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, J.P. Morgan
Acceptance Corporation I, Bear Stearns &
Co., Inc., EMC Mortgage LLC, Structured
Asset Mortgage Investments II Inc., Bear
Stearns Asset Backed Securities I LLC,
WaMu Asset Acceptance Corporation,
WaMu Capital Corporation, Washington
Mutual Mortgage Securities Corporation,
Long Beach Securities Corporation and
certain of the Individual Defendants*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

Attorneys for Petitioners HSBC North America Holdings Inc., HSBC USA Inc., HSBC Markets (USA) Inc., HSBC Bank USA, N.A. and HSI Asset Securitization Corporation

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000

Attorneys for Petitioners Deutsche Bank AG, Taunus Corporation, Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., DB Structured Products, Inc., Ace Securities Corp. and Mortgage IT Securities Corp.

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

Attorneys for Petitioners Bank of America Corporation, Bank of America, N.A., Asset Backed Funding Corp. and Banc of America Funding Corp.

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Petitioners Barclays Capital Inc., Barclays Bank PLC, Securitized Asset Backed Receivables LLC, Paul Menefee, John Carroll and Michael Wade

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Background	7
B. Facts and Proceedings Below.....	10
1. Discovery Denials and Impermissible Findings of Fact.....	10
a. The GSEs’ Integrated Operations.....	10
b. Evidence Related to Loss Causation	16
2. Limitations on Defense Depositions.....	17
3. Limitations on Discovery Related to the Fraud Claims.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. This Court Should Issue a Writ of Mandamus	22
A. Petitioners Have a Clear and Indisputable Right to the Writ.....	22
1. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Depriving Petitioners of Discovery Necessary to a Meaningful Defense.....	22
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Making Findings of Disputed Material Fact as Predicates for Its Rulings	24
3. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Holding that the GSEs’ Non-PLS Units’ Knowledge Is Irrelevant	25

4.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Applying a Heightened Standard of Discovery to Fraud Claims	25
5.	The District Court’s Rulings Attempt to Coerce Settlement.....	26
B.	No Adequate Alternative Remedies Are Available to Petitioners.....	27
C.	Issuance of the Writ Is Appropriate in the Circumstances.....	28
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abelesz v. OTP Bank,
692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)27

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation,
517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008)22

American Express Warehousing, Ltd. v. Transamerica Insurance Co.,
380 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1967)28, 29

American Home Mortgage Corp. v. Mortgage Gold, Inc.,
No. 06 Civ. 0668, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28273
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007)24

Barrick Group, Inc. v. Mosse,
849 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1988)27

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975)27

Bridgforth v. County of Rensselaer,
No. 1:08-cv-0779, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96515
(N.D.N.Y. July 12, 2012)24

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for District of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)22

In re City of N.Y.,
607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)22, 23, 27, 28

CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Redisi,
309 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)23

FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966)1

George v. Equifax Mortgage Services,
375 F. App'x 76 (2d Cir. 2010)25

Haines v. Liggett Group Inc.,
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)30

Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.,
895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990)22

In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)10

International Business Machines Corp. v. Edelman,
526 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975)29

Investment Properties International, Ltd. v. IOS, Ltd.,
459 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1972)29

Kerman v. City of N.Y.,
374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)23, 24

Kothe v. Smith,
771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985)6, 26

Laub v. Faessel,
297 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2002)16

Long Island Lighting Co. v. Barbash,
779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985)22

Newton v. A.C. & S., Inc.,
918 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1990)26

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978)25, 26

Padovani v. Bruchhausen,
293 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1961)28, 29

SEC v. Rajaratnam,
622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)22

Stagl v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
52 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995)22

Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....8
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....8
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)1
D.C. Code § 31-5606.05(a)(1)(B)8
D.C. Code § 31-5606.05(c).....8
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-522(A)(ii).....8
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-522(C).....8
Fed. R. Evid. 40125
Federal R. App. P. 211

OTHER

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 & cmt. c (2006).....25
